516-99

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-07-1999



101085819

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
x New x Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error  Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  4/16/99				
Reel # Change of Name				
Corrective Document Reel # Other Other				
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Milton Food Corp.  4/16/99  Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership x Corporation Association				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Chuzenship/state of incorporation/organization				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Nittany Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 222 Delaware Avenue				
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2306				
Address (line 3) Wilmington Delaware 19899				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  XX Corporation Association  Other City State/Country State/Country State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Delaware				
/06/1999 DNGUYEN 00000404 022555 689598 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
C:481 40.00 CH C:482 125.00 CH  Ship is the control of information is estimated to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded including time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DEMARK

REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0600

**U.S. Department of Commerce** 

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FORM	PTO-161	8B
Expires 06/3	30/99	

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE, ESQUIRE				
Address (line 1)	BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULFY LLP				
Address (line 2)	One Logan Square				
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, PA 19103				
	Initiadelphita, ra 19103				
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 215-569-5619				
Name	TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE, ESQUIRE				
Address (line 1)	BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP				
Address (line 2)	One Logan Square				
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, PA 19103				
Addi 655 (iiile 5)	initadelphia, in 19105				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
	lemark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
75/594,41	9 [689,598 1,166,684 1,525,960				
	405,216 898,987				
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6				
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account xx					
Deposit A	ccount				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 02-555					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No				
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
maic					
TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE					
Name	of Person Signing Date Signed Date Signed				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0601

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION

This Agreement is made as of the 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 1999, between Milton Food Corp., a Delaware corporation, with an address at P.O. Box 334, Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Nittany Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an address at 222 Delaware Avenue, P.O. Box 2306, Wilmington, Delaware, 19899 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed in Appendix A for which it owns federal registrations and an application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the application and registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all its rights, title, and interest in and to said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with said trademarks and trademark registrations and application thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment by a duly authorized officer.

MILTON FOOD CORP.

DATE: ( POI) 16, 1999

BY: NAME: Gary T. Knisely

TITLE: Secretary

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )

)ss:

County of York

)

On this  $\underline{f(\hat{\rho}^{th})}$  day of April, 1999, before me appeared Gary T. Knisely, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of Milton Food Corp.

Notary Public

394 |

NOTARIAL SEAL
DIANE C. BEAVER, NOTARY FUBLIC
FERN TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY
MY COMMUSION EXPIRES JUNE 21, 1989

TRADEMARK REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0602

9

#### APPENDIX A

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATION

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER (APPLICATION NUMBER)	REGISTRATION DATE (APPLICATION DATE)
MIX VEG	898,987	9/15/70
SUMMER GARDEN	(75/594,419)	(11/24/98)
KING COLE	689,598	12/08/59
KING COLE	1,166,684	08/25/81
KING COLE	1,525,960	01/21/89
ISLAND FARMS	405,216	01/11/84

#### COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

TOM THUMB

BLUE HEN

DIXIANA

CLOUDKIST

FARMER-IN-THE-DELL

TRADEMARK REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0603

Counselors at Law

Direct Dial Phone: (215) 569-5619

Direct Dial Fax: (215) 569-5628

Email Address: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Delaware Maryland Washington, DC Florida

Pennsylvania New Jersey

05-10-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #40

May 6, 1999

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Box Assignments Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Attn: Assignment Branch

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for recordation is an "Assignment of Trademarks and Trademark Registrations and Application" showing the assignment of the following marks from Milton Food Corp.("ASSIGNOR") to Nittany Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"):

Trademarks	Registration Number (Application Number)	Registration Date (Application date)
KING COLE	689,598	12/08/59
KING COLE	1,166,684	08/25/81
KING COLE	1,525,960	02/21/89
ISLAND FARMS	405,216	01/11/84
MIX VEG	898,987	9/15/70
SUMMER GARDEN	(75/594,419)	(11/24/98)

#### COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

ŗ

TOM THUMB	BLUE HEN	DIXIANA
CLOUDKIST	FARMER-IN-THE-DELL	

One Logan Square, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-6998 Phone: 215.569.5500 Fax: 215.569.5555

TRADEMARK REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0604 Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks May 6, 1999 Page 2

If there are any fees due in connection with the filing of this document, please charge the fees to our Deposit Account Number 02-2555.

Please send all correspondence and the original document stamped with reel and frame numbers at the following address:

TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE, ESQUIRE BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP One Logan Square Philadelphia, PA 19103

Should any questions arise concerning the recordation of this document or assignment of these marks, kindly contact me at (215) 569-5619.

Sincerely yours,

TIMOTHY D. PECSENYE

TDP/nmo Enclosures

cc: Frederick D. Lipman, Esquire

Paul D. Cataldo, Esquire

I:\NMO\Assigns\MiltonToNittany-AssignCover.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 001923 FRAME: 0605